

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(Southern Division)

WILLIAM SPONN, Individually and on)	No. 8:16-cv-02625-RWT
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)	
)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
EMERGENT BIOSOLUTIONS INC., et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF
ALLOCATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS	4
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MEETS THE FOURTH CIRCUIT STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL.....	6
A. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair	6
1. The Posture of the Case at the Time Settlement Was Proposed and the Amount of Discovery.....	6
2. The Circumstances Surrounding Settlement Negotiations	7
3. The Experience of Counsel.....	8
B. The Proposed Settlement Is Adequate	9
1. The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case and the Difficulties of Proof and Potential Defenses Plaintiffs Were Likely to Encounter at Trial Support Approval of the Settlement	9
a. Risks in Establishing Liability	9
b. Risks in Establishing Damages.....	12
c. Certainty of a Recovery	14
2. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement	15
3. The Degree of Opposition to the Settlement.....	16
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT.....	16
V. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Cooke v. Manufactured Homes, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1256 (4th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Cozzarelli v. Inspire Pharms., Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 618 (4th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Dartell v. Tibet Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 14-3620, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100872 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017)	18
<i>Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.</i> , No. 6:10-cv-01339, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72981 (S.D. W. Va. May 23, 2013).....	6
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	9
<i>Flinn v. FMC Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975)	5, 9, 16
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 04-2147-PHX-JAT, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61995 (D. Ariz. Aug. 4, 2008), <i>rev'd</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 14478 (9th Cir. June 23, 2010)	12

	Page
<i>In re Apple Comput. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-84-20148(A)-JW, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15608 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991)	14
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-61542-Civ, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48057 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff'd sub. nom. Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	12, 14
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	15
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-02-1486 CW(EDL), 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007).....	14
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)	8
<i>In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	17
<i>In re NeuStar, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:14cv885, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165320 (E.D. Va. Dec. 8, 2015)	17
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>In re SmithKline Beckman Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	15

	Page
<i>In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....	12
<i>In re Wachovia Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 3:09cv262, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155045 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2011).....	17
<i>Kirven v. Cent. States Health & Life Co.</i> , No. 3:11-2149-MBS, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36393 (D.S.C. Mar. 23, 2015)	5, 8
<i>Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Reed v. Big Water Resort, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01583-DCN, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187745 (D.S.C. May 26, 2016).....	4, 7, 19
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>S.C. Nat’l Bank v. Stone</i> , 139 F.R.D. 335 (D.S.C. 1991)	5, 8, 9, 14
<i>S.C. Nat’l Bank v. Stone</i> , 749 F. Supp. 1419 (D.S.C. 1990).....	17
<i>Scardelletti v. Debarr</i> , 43 F. App’x 525 (4th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995)	8
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	9
<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999)	8

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
 §78u-4(a)(4)2
 §78u-4(a)(7)18

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 2316
 Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....18, 19
 Rule 23(e).....1, 4, 18
 Rule 23(f)2, 6

17 C.F.R.
 §240.10b-512
 §240.10b5-111

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons,
 Securities Class Action Settlements: 2017 Review and Analysis
 (Cornerstone Research 2018).....14
